(a) Insert full name(s) and

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form,
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

1en you have completed and signed this form please sead it to the Registrar of Companies at:
mpanics House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AEFZHGUT
A7 25

21/01/2010

THURSDAY

address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Noctium Limited (formerly Novus Leisure Limited) 04383546

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Companies Court 15744/2009

We Malcolm B Shierson and David J Dunckley both of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square,
London, EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 25 June 2009 {b) 24 December 2009
Signed
oint / Administrator{s)

Dated |9 /Ol /(O

Contact Details:

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

1.1.
1.2,

13,

21.

22

3.1

3.2,

Our Ref OGH/SB/MBS/ N30238787 /PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

X Finsbury Square
London ECZP 2YU

14 Januaty 2010 T +44 {0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
. www.grani-thomton.co.uk
Dear Sirs

London Pavilion Limited (formerly Novus Bars Limited)
Noctium Limited (formerly Novus Leisure Limited)

N1 Holdings It Limited {formerly Novus Acquisition Limited) -
All In Administration {the “Companies™)}

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court reference: 15744 of 2009

Introduction

Following the appointment of David Dunckley and I as Joint Administrators of the
Companies by the directors of the respective Companies on 25 June 2009, I now report on
the progress of the administration to 24 December 2009.

I enclose form 2.24B and attach, at Appendix B, an abstract of my receipts and payments for
the six months ended 24 December 2009 in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Administratots are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Statutory information
The statutory information in respect of the Companies is included at Appendix A.

‘The Administration constitutes "matn proceedings" under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings.

Summary of the Joint Administrators proposals

This report should be read in conjunction with my statement of proposals dated 18 Aupgust
2009. The statement of proposals provided background to my appointment together with

the following proposals:

The Joint Administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies' creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up.




6.8.

6.9.

6.10.

7.1.

7.2,

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

8.1.

8.2

. in NI Holdings I1I Limited it is estimated that a prescribed patt carve cut amounting to
£92k will be available.

The ultimate return to unsecured creditors will be dependant on the level of claims agreed
with the creditors. With the exception of London Pavilion Limited the only known creditors
are the Senior Lenders under their floating charge.

In London Pavilion Limited there are unsecured claims from inter-company creditors
amounting to c.£18.1 million in addition to any claims from the Bitmingham landlord and
trade creditors which will be agreed shortly.

Administrators have no statutory powers to effect a distribution to unsecured creditors, as
such any distribution will be made by a liquidator appomted subsequently. Any distribution
will be made on a pro rata basis.

Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements

In this instance, as no funds are likely to be available to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of a prescribed part carve out, the Joint Administrators have sought agreement of their
fees from the Senior Lenders.

Fees for the Administration of the Companies have been agreed with the Senior Lenders at
£150,000 (exclusive of VAT).

Background information regarding the fees of Administrators can be found at
htip:/ /www.insolvency-practiionets.otg.uk (navigate via ‘Technical' to ‘Creditors Guides to
Fees"). Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request.

The Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost. Mileage is charged at standard
rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates. VAT
is added to disbursement chatges as necessary.

Payments of the Administrator's remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held in the Administration in priority to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of the
basis, the Administrator may draw sums on account.

‘Time costs to 24 December 2009 amount to £76,317 across the three Companies. Further
details, including a breakdown by respective company, category of staff and work done is
attached at Appendix C.

Next Report

A further report will be sent to all known creditors on the anniversaty of the administration,
or on conclusion of the administration, whichever is eatlier.

Should you have any queties please contact Nicky Clarke on 020 7865 2153




Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of London Pavilion Limited, Noctium Limited and
NI Holdings 11T Limited

DA —

Malcolm Shierson
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and affaits of the Companies are being managed by Malcolm Shierson
and David Dunckley, appointed as Joint Administrators on 25 June 2009.




NI Holdings 111 Limited {formerly Novus Acquisitions Limited)

Statutory Information

Registered number
Date of incorporation

Registered office

Authorised share capital
Issued share capital

Directors:

Jane Holbrook
Stephen Richards
Damien Patrick Lane
Secretary

Jane Holbrook

05513690
20 July 2005

30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2M 2YU

1,000 ordinary £1.00 shares

1 ordinary £1.00 share

Shateholding
None

None

None .
Shareholding
None




Noctium Limited (formerly Novus Leisure Limited)
Statutory Information

Registered number 04383546
Date of incorporation 27 February 2002
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2M 2YU
Authorised share capital 15,500,000 ordinary £0.50 shares
Issued share capital 11,702,274 ordinary £0.50 shares
Directors: Shareholding
Jane Holbrook None
Stephen Richards None
Secretary Shareholding

Jane Holbrook None




Londeon Pavilion Limited (formerly Novus Bars Limited)
Statutory Information

Registered number 03043239
Date of incorporation 7 April 1995
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2M 2YU
Authorised share capital 517,529,637 ordinary £0.01 shares
Issued share capital 517,529,637 ordinary £0.01 shares
Directors: Shareholding
Jane Holbrook None
Stephen Richards None
Secretaty Shareholding

Jane Holbtook . None




Noctium Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 25 June 2009 to 24 December 2009

RECEIPTS £'000

None -
0

PAYMENTS

None H
0

Balance in hand 0




NI Holdings III Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 25 June 2009 to 24 December 2009

RECEIPTS

None

PAYMENTS

MNone

Balance in hand

£'000



London PavilionLimited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 25 June 2009 to 24 December 2009

RECEIPTS £'000
Consideration of the sale of the share capital in A3D2 Limited 14,227
Consideration for the net inter-company position 34,434
Other Incme 3
48,664
PAYMENTS
Distribution to Senior Lenders under their fixed charge 14,230
Distribution to Senior Lenders under their floating charge 33,834
48,064
Balance in hand 600




APPENDIX C

SIP 9 ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD
TO 24 DECEMBER 2009




‘SI0)paLo 0} suenond pue spodas Buuedaid ‘SIONPSIS PaINDBSUN M S0USPUOUSaLIOD (SapNjoU)

"0OMBN 0} PsjiwI ZALY 40 (eyideo aleys sy} JO ajes ay) :sapnjou|
$10}0341p 2y} 40 Jonpuod ay} uo Suodal 00} uoe|al Ul -sjusWaINbal Aojnjels :sapnjoy|
souspucdsanos jeiausb pue spiooal

21159 puk Uyseo Jo soususjulew (suinyal Aoiness -Be) suonebiiqo Aojmels ‘Buluuerd eseo ‘smelnal soue|dwod
1ewal ‘Buiy jeaisiyd ‘sbuljy unoo ‘suinjas fojnieys ‘Buinedal ‘Buiuue)d pue uonensiuwpe [eiaush [sapnoy|

sJojIpald
sjasse Jo uonesieay

suonebnsaauy

Buluue|d pue uonensiuILIPY

UaNEopuUn SYSE] JO SANREIIEN

£2'ece Zre'olL SS'vL SZ'6E clL'e 8L'cE - {ejo) puels
12692 ie8's 0942 05'S 019l SIO}pALD
60'96¢2 (K21 ] 0€e Qg0 007¢ S}aSSY JO Uonesjea)y
96°¢6l 192‘} 059 Sl'y sl suonebnsaau|
16002 £/8'8 Si'tb aL'ee [4%> %A Bujuue|d pue ucnenswpy
(anoHy3) SINOH

agey AunoH  [(3) yels ypoddng

abeloay 1SON aWl] [SINOH [e30L [puejuelsisSy  [SUNOH 2ARNdaxX3{sinoH Jabeuep |sunoH Jaumed uOIIOUNY HIOM JO LUORBIYSSE]D

6002 Y38W3234A ¥Z OL 6002 INNC ST WOUL AORIAd FHL HOJ SISATYNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS

uofiens|uIWPY uj - payw I SBUIPIOH IN




"$J0}IpaI0 0} SJBINID pue suodss Budedald ‘siojipals paindasun yum asuapuodsaliod [sapnjou| 810}|pai1)

OOMBN 0} PajIIN ZASY JO {BNded aleys ay) Jo s(es ay) :Sapnjouy|
s1asSe JO uonesijeay

$10}08JIP 8y JO JoNpuod ayy uo Buodals o) uojeel u; Sjuswalinbal Aojnjes :sapnjouj suonebisaau|
aouapucdsaucy jeisual pue splooal

1S9 pue YSED JO atueusiuiew (swinjal Aoneys ‘Ba) suonebiqo Aoymess ‘Buiuueld sses ‘smajaal soueldwod
Jeulay ‘Bulny |eaisAyd ‘sBuijy pnos ‘swinjal Aoyniels ‘Buiodal ‘Buiuueld pue uoiensiuupe [essuab [sapnjouy Buiuueld pue uogensuIWpY

UoXEelapun S)SE) JO OARELEN

15622 6EP'9L 19'LL GEPE 1LE S1'PE - [e30L puero
6L°Lv2 128'9 662 00'LL 65’9l sIo}Ipal)
gL Lee 652’1 08¢ 0£0 0s'e S}9SSY JO uonesijeay
G6'6l ¥LO'L 0Z's Sv'e SLl suonebyysaAu|
L8602 ove'L 80°6e 09'6l LLE GE'ZL Buuue|d pue uonensUIWpPY

(4noHs3) sinoH

ayey Anoy  |(3) jjeis yoddng

abelaay IS0 aUil] (sUnoH |ejo) |pue JUEISISSY  [SUNOH 8AlINIAXT m..:o_._.hmmmcu_z SInoH JauMed uoaunj ¥I0M Jo UonedlIsse[n

6002 Y3aW3D3A #Z OL 6002 INNC ST INOYUJ AOIRN3d IHL HOd SISATVNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS

UORENS|UIWPY U] - PA}ILII] WNRION




"SI0)IpaID 0} SIEnold pue suodas Buuedaid 'sIo)pad paIndasun Ym Souapuodsauod [sapnjouj

"0OM3N O} P11 ZASY 40 [B11deD a1Bys auj JO 8[es ay) :Sapn(ou|

'810102J1p 3} JO JoNPUOS 3y} uo Buiodal o} uoiejal Ul sjuswanbas Aiojnejs sapnjou]

aouspuodsauod |eroush pue sploosal
OJE}IS® pue Ysed Jo ssueuajuiew {swnyal Aoniels “6a) suonebigo Aloinie)s '‘Bujuueld ased ‘smaiaal acueldwos

[ewssui ‘Buny reasAyd ‘sbuiy unoo ‘swmal Aoynjels ‘Guipodal ‘Buluueld pue uogelsiulLpe [elauab :sapnjoy]

sIo)pald

S}asse JO uoyesyeay

suonebisoau|

Bujuue|d pue uoyensIUIWPY

USHEHOPLN S SE} jJO SAEIIEN

05 ¥ZE otZ'sy yZecl 0E'62 vy TV e OV'SE IE30L puess
8282 YL’ 0642 08y oLez SIoppaln
168EE Z5l'9 GL'8l or'Z 00'L G0} 00t S)9sSY JO uopesieay
£6'G6L 0s6 ce'y oLe GL't suopebisaau|
PG Ye 0.£'82 vE'Z8 0064 Zle z8'82 ov'LE Bujuue)4 pue uopensiuWPY
(anoH/3) SINOH
lorex Apuno  |(3) s poddng
aberoay SO AW (SINOH |EIOL |pue JUBSISSY  [SINOH 9ANINDaXZ|sunol Jobeuepy (sinoH Jauued UOROUN} JI0M JO UOILEDJISSE[D
600Z ¥ITN3293Q ¥Z OL 600Z INNC SZ WOXL AOIMAd FHL ¥O4 SISATYNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS
uoReNSIUIWPY U] - PAJIUIL UOIlIABY UOpPUOT]




